
PUBLIC NOTICE 
'Revised' AGENDA 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
Thursd01y, August l. :!018, 10:00 a.m. 
Eighth Floor, Conference Room 851 

Ed Ball Building. 214 N. Hogan Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

Commilltt Members: Gregory Pease, Ch•irm01n 
Palrick Greive, Treasury 

Subcommillee 
Members 

Leah Hoy" 

Diane Moser 

Leah Hayes 

Dione Moser 

ThomosDoly 

BradThobum 

08/02118 l'SEC ACENDA 

JeH Oose, OGC 
ITEM# 

P·32·16 

P-32-16 

P-37· 111 5517 

TITLE & ACTION 

Rescind Contract Amendment No. 3 
Occupational Health and Medical Seivlces 
Program 
Employee Services Deportment 

Restate Contract Amendment No. 3 
Occupational Health and Medical Seivlces 
Progiam 
Employee Services Deportment 

ilngle Source Purchase 
LaVilla Neighborhood Strategy - Public 
Stakeholder Meetings 
Downtown Investment Authority 
(DIA)/Jacksonvile Transportation 

MOTION 

To rescind and restate the motion approved by PSEC on 
Thursday, July 19, 2019 ond signed by lhe Mayor'• deslgnee on 
July 21, 2018. 

That Contract No. 10236 between the City of Jacksonville and St. 
Vincent'• Rtst Care, LLC, fOf the provision of Occupational 
Health and Medical Services Program. be amended to: (i) 
Incorporate the attached Scope of Services Identified as Exhibit 
'A·l' and Contract Fee Summary Identified as Exhibit 'B-1': (ii) 
exercise the second of four renewal options extending the 
period of service from September 1, 2018 ttirough August 31. 
2019. with two renewal optiOnS remaining: and (Iii) Increase the 
maximum Indebtedness bv $525.000.00 tor the services to a new 
not-to-exceed total maximum of Sl.552.000.00. All ottier terms 
and conditions shall remain the some except tor such changes 
os the Office of General Counsel mov deem appropriate to 
ensure compllonce wlttl the City's Ofdlnonces. Procurement 
ooHcles and procedures and applicable federal and state laws. 
That Contract No. 10236 between the City of Jacksonville and st. 
Vincent's Full Service Urgent Core, LLC, f/k/a St. Vincent's First 
Core, LLC, fOf the proviSlon of Occupatlonol Health and Medical 
Services Program. be amended to: (i) Incorporate the attached 
Scope of Services Identified as Exhibit ·A· 1' and Contract Fee 
Summary Identified as Exhibit 'B·l ' ; (II) exercise the second of 
tour renewal options extending ttie period of service from 
September 1. 2018 through August 31. 2019, with two renewal 
options 1emolnlng: and (•) Increase the maximum Indebtedness 
bv $525.000.00 for the services to a new not-to-exceed total 
maximum of S t 552.000 00. All other terms and conditions shall 
remain the some except tor such changes as the Offtee ot 
General Counsel moy deem appropriate to ensure compliance 
with the City's Ofdlnonces. Procurement pollcles and procedures 
and oPPllcobte federal and state lows. 
That the City of Jacksonvllle enter lnlo a Single Source Contract 
with Rummel-Munz for Consulllng Services for LoVllla 
Neighborhood Strategy - Public Stakeholder Meetings that: (I) 
Incorporates the aHached Scope or Services and Contract Fee 
Summmy Identified as Exhibit 'A-118·1' respectively; (II) 
Incorporates the aHached Contract 110331 Identified as Exhibit 

CONTR 
EXP 

08131119 

08/3J/J9 

OUTCOME 



-C'C CowtdJ A'Yditw 
s.i....u.u .... Mmbon 

09/0VlS PSEC AGENDA 

Authorlty(JT A) 'C· 1' (Ill) provide a total maximum lndebledneu lo the City of 
$75,000.00 with the Jemalning $25,000.00 amount being th• 
Jesponslblllly of the Jacksonvllle lranspoftallon Authority for o 
total contract amount of $100,000.00; and (Ill) pl'Ovlde a period 
of seivlce from dote of execuHon of the contract through 
November 30, 2018 with no renewal options. All other lerms and 
conditions are ner the cltv's standard conlroct lanauaoe 

MEETING ADJOURNED: 

2 



ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. 

July 19. 2018 

The Honorable Lenny Curry, Mayor 
City of Jacksonville 
4 th Floor. St. Jomes Bulldlng 
Jacksonville. FL 32202 

Dear Mayor Curry: 

City of Jacksonville, Florida 
Lenny Curry, Mayor 

Procurement Division 
Ed Ball Building 

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Ref: P-32-16 Occupaflonal Health and Medical Services Program (Amendment No. 3) 
Employee Services Deportment 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee met today In Boord Room 851 on the eighth floor of the Ed Boll 
Bulldlng, for the purpose of amending the above referenced contract. 

The following motion/recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 10236 between the City of Jacksonville and St. Vincent's First Core. LLC. for the provision of 
Occupotlonal Health and Medical Services Program. be amended to: (I) Incorporate the attached Scope of 
Services Identified as Exhibit • A-1' and Contract Fee Summary Identified as Exhibit 'B-1 '; (II) exercise the second of 
four renewal options extending the period of service from September 1. 2018 through August 31. 2019. with two 
renewal options remaining; and (Ill) Increase the maximum Indebtedness by $525.000.00 for the services to a new 
not-to-exceed total maximum of $ l .552.000.00. All other terms and conditions shall remain the some except for 
such changes as the Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the City's 
ordinances. Procurement pollcles and procedures and applicable federal and state lows. 

If the foregoing meets your approval. we respectfully request your signature and return to my office. 

Respectfully submitted. 

,,r{ fio ~ 
Cf{j-1 P cu ment Division 

hal n. Professional Services 
Evaluation Committee 

Len Curry. Mayor 

Thls~day of _~~l!o£..,.;.,~-_. 2018 

GP-ob 

cc. Counci AudilOf 
Jeff Close. OGC 
Melba Gray, GAD 
Subcommlllee Members 

Sam E. Mousa 
Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Lenny Curry 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 20 I 5-05 



I 

' 

EMPLOYEE SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

~an~ '• '... re 
Where Florida Begins. 

July l l. 2018 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Gregory W. Pease, Chief of Procurement Division 

FROM: 

RE: 

Leah Heyes, Chief of Talent Management ~ ~~ 
Contract Renewal; Occupational Health and Medical Services 
P·32· 16 Contract # 10236 
St. Vincent's First Care, LLC 

Employee Services currently has a contract. # 10236 with (3) renewal options for 
Occupational Health and Medico! Services with St. Vincent's First Care, LLC. 

Accordingly, we recommend the following action: 

The City exercises Its second (2) option to renew contract # l 0236 with St. ""' 
Vincent's First Core, LLC, for providing Occupotlonal Health and Medical 
Services. The period of service will begin September 1. 2018 and expires August 
31. 2019, with two (2) renewal options remaining. All terms and conditions are 
stated In the attached Scope of SeNlces and remain as negotiated In the 
contract. 

Request approval to Increase the contract under the same fees. terms and 
conditions by $525.0CO.OO. This Is to ensure there Is adequate funding to cover 
ongoing health and medical services through the end of the contract. This wlll 
revise the maximum Indebtedness from $1,027,000.00 to a not-to-exceed 
amount of $1 ,552.000.00. 

Attachments: 
Contract Extension Memo 
Vendor Renewal Letter 
Rate Change Request 
Scope of Services Exhibit A-/ 
Quotation of Rates Revised Exhibit B-1 

117 W. Duval St~"CI. SuilclCXI I J:iclaionvill~. FL :l'.!Wl I l'buni:: 90-16101:!117 J FAX: 90-i 610.1-'ll I www coj nc1 



January 31, 2018 

City of Jacksonville 
Employee Services Department 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 100 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
leah Hayes 
Chief ofTalent Management 

ST. VINCENT'S 

FIRST CARE 
W12lk·l11 f.itprtss Clinic 

Re: Rates Change Request for Contract- P-32-16 Occupational Health and Medical Services Program for the City of 
Jacksonville 

St. Vincent's First Care hereby submits a change in rates for the Identified services -marked in red - on the attached 
Quotation of Rates Sheet. We understand that these rates, once approved, will go lnto effect for year three renewal 
period which would begin September 1, 2018. 

Sincerely, 

Tracey Nelson 
Account Executive 
St. Vincent's First Care 
Tracey.nelson@ascension.org 
904-495-8197 

Administration Office 
~iJabeth.kellv2@ascension.org 

• 

• 



Section 4 

Description of Services and Deliverables 

SERVICE RATE/FEE/CHARGE 
1. NO SHOW Fee for Psychiatrist or Psychologist $150.00 
2. Consultation Fee by phone or in person with Psychiatrist $150.00 per hour 

or Psychologist 
3. Additional Diagnostic Assessment by Psychologist $200.00 
4. Drug Screen Charge for specific Drug not currently $30.0 per add on - per drug 

tested in the standard panel performed for the COJ to be tested 
Contract. These are drug test requested by the 
Psychiatrist to monitor compliance with prescription or 
to test for a drug of abuse not tested in the standard 
panel. 



Exhibit B - 1 

1. 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 

6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 
14. 

15. 
16. 
17. 
18. 

or ep1 em er .• 
MEDICAL AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE TESTING SERVICES 

QUOTATION OF RATES & FEES OR CHARGES 11 S t b 1 2018 
RATE/FEFJ 

SERVICE CHARGE 

Complete Medical Certificate form; Review job requirements/ criteria; general $55.00 
review of systems; height, weight, temperature, pulse, blood pressure; audiometric 
testing; color vision and visual acuity testing; determine ability lo perform job 
requirements; indicate and ore·existing condition for oension purposes 
Chest X-rav, one view $40.00 
Chest X-ray, two view $50.00 
EKG, when specified $25.00 
Back X·ray with range of motion examination and functional capacity, two view $60.00 
Lumbar Spine, when specified 
Tuberculin Test (PPD), or other labs, when specified $12.00 
Pulmonary Function Test, when specified $30.00 
Hepatitis Profile, when specified $50.00 
Urine specimen collection for 7 Panel Drug Screen (Cannabinoids, Cocaine, 
Opiates, 6-Acetylmorphine, Phencyclidine, Amphetamines, 
Methylenedioxymethamphetamine) 

a. Initial Test $25.00 
b. Confirmation test by GC/MS 
c. Additional lab fees (e.g. retest of specimen, Quantitive) $140.00 

Urine specimen collection for 5 Panel Drug Screen (Amphetamines, Cocaine, 
Cannabinoids, Opiates, Phencyclidine, Barbiturates, Benzodiazepines, 
Methaqulaone, Methadone, Propoxyphene). 

a. Initial Test $25.00 
b. Confirmation test by GC/MS 
c. Additional lab fees (e.g. retest of soecimen, auantitive) $140.00 

Medical Review Officer (MRO) services to interpret all Controlled Substances $0.00 
Screens 
Alcohol Screen: 

a. Blood Specimen $23.00 
b. Evidential Breath Test (EBT) $20.00 
c. Confirmation EBT $20.00 

L-RPR (Blood Seroloi:tv) $12.00 
Chemistry Profile (SMAC LP UA CBC Dift) 

Including Reticulocyte Count $45.00 
Titmus vision examination, when specified $10.00 
Hemo11Jobin AlC (1-JbAlC) $12.00 
HIV I AIDS, when specified $17.00 
Interferon Blood Test for TB $50.00 

RATE 
CHANGE 
REQUEST 
6/2018 



Exhibit B - 1 
• 

RATFJFEE/ RATE 
SERVICE CHARGE CHANGE 

REQUEST 
6/2018 

19. Acctvlcholinestcrasc I Scrum Cholinesterase $20.00 $30.00 

20. Serum Polvchlorinated Biphenyls $60.00 
21. Comolete Blood Count w/Differential & Platelet Evaluation $20.00 
22. Blood Lead Screen $25.00 $30.00 

23. Blood Lead Screen with ZPP $25.00 $40.00 
24. Hcavv Metal Screen (Ar, Cd, Cr, Mr) $110.00 $115.00 
25. Phenol Screen $65.00 
26. Urinalvsis Dio Without Microscoov $7.00 
27. Fitness-for-dutv ohvsical examination $55.00 
28. Pension Disabilitv Assessment (initial) $250.00 
29. Pension Disabilitv Assessment (second or anv subseauent review) $50.00 
30. Review of supplemental medical information $50.00/hr 
31. Consultation $50.00/hr 
32. Expert witness testimony $150.00/15 

Medical Review Officer 
Cardiolo2ist $200.00/15 
Radiololrist/Laboratorv $150.00/15 

33. Cardio-Pulmonarv Stress Test, when specified $350.00 
34. Bruce Protocol Stress Test, when soecified $175.00 
35. Jobsite assessment $75.00/hr 
36. Psvcholo1dcal or osvchiatric evaluation $600/$800 
37. Cardiologist Services 

Complete Echo Study $250.00 
Office Consultation $250.00 

38. MRI, when specified ($w/out contrast/$ with contrast) $400/$550 
39. Resoirator Mask Fit $20.00 
40. Other (list/itemize): 

PSA $22.00 
Heoatitis A Titer $25.00 
Hen A First/Second $65.00 each 
Hepatitis B Titer $25.00 
Heo B First/Second/Third $55.00 each 
Hepatitis C Titer $25.00 
Rabies Titer $35.00 
Rabies Vaccine $300.00 
Tetanus (Td) Vaccine $20.00 $35.00 
Flu <Fee varies bv season and make-uo of vaccine) $30.00 

'!}-( 



Exhibit B-1 

RA TE/FEE/CH 
SERVICE ARGE 

41. Specialties: Physician's Namc(s) 
Addiction Medicine 

Dr. Eduardo Sanchez 
Allergy & Immunology Dr. Sanjay Swami 

Dr. Harry Katz 

Anesthesia-Pain Medicine Coastal Spine and Pain 
Riverside Pain and Spine 

Cardiology St. Vincent's Cardiology 
Associates 

Dermatology Dr. Madeliene Gainers 
Dr. Jonathan Kantor 

General Surgery (hernias) North Florida Surgeons 

Infectious Diseases Dr. Jennifer Katsolis 
Dr. Catherine Smith 

Neurology St. Vincent's Spine & Brain 
Institute 

Ophthalmology Clay Eye Physicians and 
Surgeons 

Orthopedics SE Orthopedics Specialists 
Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation Dr. Stephan Esser 

Dr. Frank Collier 
Psychiatry/Psychology Dr. Eduardo Sanchez 

Dr. Roxanne Louh 
Pulmonology St. Vincent's Lung, Sleep, 

and Critical Care Associates 
Toxicology Dr. Stephen J. Kracht, MRO 

Dr. Delores Loveless, MRO 
The City of Jacksonville requires that Provider provide results within 4 working days for candidates who pass 
physical examinations without complications, with the exception of annual HAZMAT and Medical Surveillance 
exams, which require a Phenol test that can take up to twenty-one (21) days for the results to come back. The day of 
the examination shall not be counted in the calculation of the 4 working days. Failure to meet this deadline may 
result in the Citv reducin~ the fee by 50%. 
On-site immunizations and Health Fairs will occur On-site Service 
during the week and during normal business hours. Time Frame Cost + Normal Cost of 
Provider will provide services during these hours. (to-from hours) Service 

7·00am tn 7{l0pm M-F $25/hr, P_N, 2 hr min 
$20/hr, MA, 2 hr min 

On-call After Hours Services After 7pm M- F *NIA 

*NIA per addendum answers stating that 24n no longer required by this RFP. 
**Note for All** Physicians will be in the St. Vincent's Health Network. Rates will he the cnntrncted insurance 
rates of the appropriate CPT code. 



Exhibit B - 1 

Additional Services Listed In RFP P·32·16 and not found on the provided Quotation of Rates and Fees or 
Charges Form 

RATE/FEE/ RATE 
SERVICE CHARGE CHANGE 

REQUEST 
6/2018 

1. Cardiovascular Ultrasound (Carotid Abdominal Aorta, ABI) $100.00 
2. NFPA 1582 - lsokinetic Testing $40.00 
3. Body Comoosition Analysis - Body Metrics Pro System US $25.00 
4. Bodv Comoosition Analvsis - DexaScan $55.00 
5. TSH - Thyroid Stimulating Hormone $18.00 
6. Hemoccult $25.00 
7. Audiometric Testing $30.00 
8. Thvroid Ultrasound Dial!Tlostic $223.00 
9. Liver, Pancreas, Soleen, Gall Bladder, and Kidney US $223.00 
10. Osteoporosis Bone Density $150.00 
11. Functional Caoacity Evaluation $40.00 
12. Total Lloid Profile $12.00 
13. Hair Drug Screen $50.00 

Aooroved/Ameoded as of March 17, 2017 Quotation of Rates Fees or Chanzes 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
s. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

RATF.IFEE/ RATE 
SERVICE CHARGE CHANGE 

REQUEST 
6/2018 

MMRTiter $30.00 
MMR Titer $95.00 
Tdap Vaccine $55.00 
Chicken Pox Vaccine $160.00 
Blood Chromium Screen $30.00 
Urine Cadmium Screen $42.00 
Beta-2 Microglobulin $35.00 
Urinary Phenol Screen $65.00 

$150.00 r hour 
$200.00 

Drug Screen Charge for specific Drug not currently tested in the standard panel 
performed for the COJ Contract - this would be a drug test requested by the 
Psychiatrist to monitor compliance with prescription or to test for a drug of abuse not 
tested in the standard anel erformed for the COJ Contract 

$3.00 per add on 
- per drug to be 
tested. 

/ 



Detail by Entity Name 

Florida Deomtmeat of State 

Depart1nent of State I Ojvision of Comorntions I Searcll ReCOJds I Detail By Document Ny1nber I 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Limited Liability Company 

ST. VINCENrS FULL SERVICE URGENT CARE, LLC 

Fiiing Information 

Document Number 

FEllEIN Number 

Date Flied 

State 

Status 

Last Event 

Event Date Filed 

Event Effective Date 

Prlnclpal Address 

1 SHIRCLIFF WAY 

SUITE 1114 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204 

Changed: 04/2812017 

Malllnq Address 

1 SHIRCLIFF WAY 

SUITE 1114 

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32204 

Changed: 04/2812017 

L1000012B129 

27-4273517 

12/14/2010 

FL 

ACTIVE 

LC NAME CHANGE 

10/31/2017 

NONE 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 

1201 HAYS STREET 

TALLAHASSEE, FL 32301 

Name Changed: 08/17/2017 

Address Changed: 06/17/2017 

Authorlied Personfsl Detall 

Name & Address 

Title MANAGER 

ST. VINCENT'S HEAL TH SYSTEM, INC. 

Page I of 2 

DIVl~ION OF COAPORAT ONS 

.. 

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=Entity ... 7/30/2018 



DEPARTMENT 01' EMPLOYEE SERVICES 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 

TO: 

CC: 

FROM: 

July 31, 2018 

Gregory Pease, Chairman 
Professional Services Evaluation Committee 

Brad Thoburn, Vice President, Planning, Development and Innovation 
Jacksonville Transportation Authority 

Aundra Wallace, Chief Executive Officer 
Downtown Investment Authority (DIA) 

SUBJECT: Sole Source award to hold Public Stakeholder Meetings related to completion 
of work on P-34-16 LaVilla Neighborhood Development Strategy ~D 'J- / g 

:J.5H7 
The Downtown Investment Authority has negotiated the attached Scope of Services and 
Contract Fee Schedule, which are attached hereto as Attachment 'A', from the previous 
Contract awardee, RummelMunz ("the Contractor"). RummelMunz was awarded the contract to 
complete the La Villa Development Strategy in June of 2017. Work on the Development 
Strategy is almost complete and it has been determined by the Contractor, DIA, and JTA that 
public stakeholder meetings are needed to make the development strategy meaningful from a 
cultural aspect. Due to the amount of work performed by the Contractor on the Development 
Strategy already it seems no other entity could reasonably provide for the meetings and 
integrate the data into the final report. 

Accordingly, this is to recommend that the Downtown Investment Authority/City of Jacksonville 
enter into a contract with the firm of Rummell/Munz that incorporates the attached Scope of 
Services and Fee Schedule. The contract period will be for fiscal years 2017-2018 and 2018-
2019, from date of execution of contract to November 30, 2018, with no renewal options. The 
total contract amount is for $100,000. The total maximum indebtedness for the City is a not-to­
exceed amount of $75,000. The remaining $25,000 amount is the responsibility of the 
Jacksonville Transportation Authority. 

All other terms and conditions of the Contract are per the City's standard contract language and 
as provided in the Request for Proposal (RFP). 

Attachments: Attachment 'A' Scope of Services and Fee Schedule 

214 N. Hogan S1rcc1, 10'11 Floor Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.8762 Fax: 904.255.8926 www.coj.ne1 



EXHIBIT 'A-1' 

Rummell Munz Updated Scope of services for Public Engagement: 

CONSULTANT WILL BE REPSONSOBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING: 
1. Engagement to Community (La Villa) Engagement with identified property owners 

(estimated 8-10 meetings - it assumed all will be held over the course of a day or two days, 
max. and these meetings will be held in conjunction with the DIA CEO who will also be a 
presenter) 

2. Stakeholders. Historical Society /Social Services/ Arts contingent etc. (estimated 3-5 
meetings - it assumed all will be held over the course of a day or two days, max.) 

3. 3 Public Meetings: [all meetings will be held at the Ritz) 
Meeting 1: Historical overview offindings which include: 

i. Who controls real estate 
ii. Market Trends and Conditions 

iii. Destinations to consider 
iv. Transportation route development 
v. Considerations for traffic calming and pedestrian friendliness (Complete 

Streets Approach) 
b. History to set stage on HOW to get to the Civil Rights Trail designation 
c. Tips on how to get the development strategy 

d. Why the Rummell Munz team was selected to complete this assignment 
e. Give the community a chance to provide their insight, ideas and concerns 

Meeting 2: What didn't take place from 1990-2015 
i. Provide concrete information on how to move forward 

ii. Have solution for Lift every voice and sing park 
iii. Identify development patterns 
iv. Comps of Cities with Civil Rights designation for comparison 
v. Dispel Myth of old/new La Villa 

Meeting 3: FINAL FACTS 

i. Civil Right Trail Designation opportunities 
ii. Final Development Strategy 

iii. RESULTS 

COST: $100,000 EXHIBIT 'B-1' 

mm 
RUMMELL·MUNZ 



SERVICES CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

RUMMELLMUNZ PARTNERS, LLC 
FOR 

LA VILLA NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

THIS CONTRACT, mode and entered into this 15th day of August, 2017 (the 
.. Effective Dote"). by ond between the DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY, a 
community redevelopment agency ("DIA") on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, and 
RUMMELLMUNZ PARTNERS, LLC. a Florida limited liability company ("CONTRACTOR") 
with its principal offices ot 140 West Monroe Street, Jacksonville:, Florido 32202. 

WHEREAS, the DlA issued a Request for Proposal No. P-3+16 (including all 
addendum, the '"RFP"). bid dote July 27. 2016, for certain services described in the RFP (the 
"Services''); nnd 

WHEREAS, b11Sed on CONTRACTOR'S response to the RFP dated July 27, 2016 
consisting of 174 pages (the .. Response"), the DIA has negotiated and awarded this Contract to 
CONTRACTOR; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises nnd the mutual covenants 
conlained below, the parties agree ns follows: 

1. Performance of Services. The Services will be perfonned by CONTRACTOR 
as specified in the RFP nnd the Response nnd in accordance with the Scope of Services onached 
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference. 

2. Compensation. CONTRACTOR will be paid by the DIA for the Services for 
work performed on an invoice basis for work pcrfonned, on a monthly basis, and in accordance 
with the Contract Fee Summary attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

3. Maximum Indebtedness. As required by Section I 06.43 I, Ordinance Code, lhe 
DIA 's maximum indebtedness, for all products and services under this Contract shall be a fi::<ed 
monetary amount noMaa.exceed TWO HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE AND NO!lOO DOLLARS ($297, 185.00). 

4. !£m!. The initial tenn of this Contrncl shall commence on the Effective Date 
and shall eitpire on six (6) months thereafter, on February 14, 2018, unless sooner tenninated by 
either party in.accordance with the tenns of the RFP. This Contract may be renewed for up to 
one (t) additional six (6) month period by (i) the DIA in it its sole discretion, upon written notice 
to CONTRACTOR al least sixty (60) days prior to end of the then-current tenn, or (ii) upon the 
mutual agreement of the parties. 

EXHIBIT 'C-1 ' 



S. Contract Documents. This Contract consists of the following documents which 
are hereby incorporated ns if fully set forth herein nod which, in case of conflict, sho1J have 
priority in the order listed: 

• This document, as modified by any subsequent signed amendments; 
• Any amendments to the RFP; 
• Specific lnfonnntion Regarding The RFP (Section I of the RFP); 
• Description of Services and Deliverables (Section 4 of the RFP); 
• General Instructions to Respondents (Section 2 of the RFP); 
• General Tenns and Conditions of Contract (Section 3 of the RFP); 
• Any Purchase Order under the Contract; 
• The Response, provided that any terms in the Response that rue prohibited 

under the RFP shall not be included in this Contract. 

6. ~otlces. All notices under &his Agreement shall be in writing and shall be 
delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by other delivery with receipt to the 
following: 

As to the DIA: 

Downtown Investment Authority 
J 17 W. Duval Street, Suite 310 
Jacksonville, Florido 32202 
Attn: Guy Porolo 

With Copy to: 

Office of General Counsel 
City of Jacksonville 
Attn: Government Operations 
117 West Duvol Street, Suite 480 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

As to the CONTRACTOR: 

Rummcllmunz Partners, LLC 
140 West Monroe Street 
Jacksonvillct Florido 32202 

7. Contract Managers. Each Party will designate a Contract Manager during the 
tenn of this Contract whose responsibility shall be to oversee the Party's performance of its 
duties and obligations pursunnt to the tenns of this Contract. As of the Effective Date, DIA 's 
Contract Manager is Tom Daly, and the CONTRACTOR 's Contract Manager is Contrece Jones. 
Each Party shall provide prompt written notice lo the other Porty of nny changes to the Party's 
Contract Manager or his or her contact infonnntion; provided, such changes shall not be deemed 
Contract amendments l1Jld may be provided via email. 

2 

EXHIBIT 'C-1' 



8. Entire Agreement This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the 
parties hereto for the Services lo be perfonned nnd furnished by the CONTRACTOR. No 
statement, representation, writing, understanding, agreement, course of action or course of 
conduct, made by either party or any representative of either party, which is not expressed herein 
shall be binding. CONTRACTOR may not unilnterully modify the tenns of this Contract by 
affixing odditional tenns lo materials delivered to the DIA (e.g., "shrink wrap" tenns 
accompanying or affix.ed to a deliverable) or by including such terms on n purchase order or 
payment document. CONTRACTOR acknowledges thot it is entering into this Contract for its 
own purposes and not for the: benefit of any third party. 

9. Amendments. All changes to, additions to, modifications of, or amendment to 
this Contract, or any of the tenns, provisions and conditions hereof, shall be binding only when 
in writing and signed by the authorized officer, agent or representative of each of the parties 
hereto. 

JO. Counterparts. This Contract, and all amendments thereto, muy be executed in 
several counterparts, each of which sholl be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts 
together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

(Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page foUows immediately.) 

3 

EXHIBIT 'C-1' 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the par1ics have executed lhis Contract as of the day ond 
year first obove written. 

DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT 
AUTIIORITY 

By:~ 
Aundra Wallace 
CEO 

In accordance wilh Section 24.103(e). of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, 
I do hereby certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered and wlimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement; and tha rovision has been made for 
the payment of monies provided therein lo be paid. 

Ferm Approved: 

~~ 
ATI'EST: 
RUMMELLMUNZ PARTNERS, LLC, 
o Florida limiled liability company 

Michael R. MW1Z 
Type/Print Name 

CEO 
Title 

Director of Finance 
CITY ContJDct Nwnber. 

GC.fll4Sl.Cl·Vl·p-l~16 Ca111r1c1 11t11la RIUMldl M11u Jiir LaV1Uo Nc1ghboo1hood Onclapmcai dx 

4 

EXHIBIT 'C-1 1 



Exhibit A 

Scope of Services and Contract Fee Summary 

s 

EXHIBIT 'C-1' 



" .... ! ,. ·-- I .. - i ! { • I ~ § ,. I 

~ j 
1 
s: 

i I 
I 

i ~ ! I 
i 

. F 
i J: ! 9 .. 

I 
., 

i I 
le: .. 

a !I: - - I i I 
I 'i i i 

I'" ; r ,. 
i i . i Ii e ·C Iii '• - - f - . .. 

tf . i § ~ .. i i I Ii li li . - -
I 

I 

H 
g ~ i s 1i H 

a ll i • - r 

h 
ii jl J a 'i 

~ : ii 11 :i: :: (l a a i I 

I .. 
1f 

' -
_, 

'." i . ,_ 

i u 
~ i i -, . I 

-- -- ---.. -~ .. --- - - -- ----.. -
H ~ ;s : 1! !§ i :i ~ r 

ei ii 
,. ,. . 

B I!! !:E !!I E H H . -- -- .... --.. -.. - .. 

!! ~i ~~ H t: i:! ~a 
1.lf, 

.... = c ---- - - -
u !:C 

;J 
I 

L --- -- - - - ... - -
Ii 

I 
H i ~ 

,. . 
~ 

,. 
5 E E J 

-- -- ---- .... ---- - ,.. ----..... - -
If ! :I e= e .. ·-• !! ~ -..: ' :: . ,.,. ·=c .. r; s! a! i: E !a a; H .. - E r• H a~ ::i i s Iii -a i: -

EXHIBIT 'C-1' 



LaVilla Neighborhood Development Strategy Deliverables 

DELIVERABLE 

l 

2 

3 

DESCRIPTION 
la VIiia Neighborhood Inventory Workbook document In PDF format - Including assessment of land use, 
publlc Infrastructure, publtcly-owned asset mapping, community support services, and transportation, as 
well as economic context analysis. 

LaVllla Neighborhood Strategic Development Plan document In PDF format - Including overall vision, guiding 
principles and programmatlc concepts, urban form framework, circulation and transportation framework, 
publlc realm framework, and Implementation approach. 

Note: Draft versions of these documents wllf be provided to the City at Interim dates during this assignment, 
as the work product progresses. It is anticipated that there will be at least two (2) Interim deliverable 
submlttals to the City for review and comment. 

-
~ 

I 

9 
..... 
CD 

:c x 
w 



TASK DESCRIPTION PAYMENT 
TASKl SUB-TASK ~lte An!lnls, Communl!! Amenities and Features 

GQNliUl.+AN; tl.illh••ulus' Ill ilRll\lllli ., 'h• L~«HI• t1eli:hllDFhHll '" 'e"'" •• 1111A1phl1ii 
coA•• 11111ess1 Hd avallallllll\' eJ Reerlell faElll,las Hd seA.1l11es, :Alls '"il¥sl1 will assess 
, ......... , puilll•IRffaSUW5'UAl1 pwllll•I\' 8¥ilfteli asset .... ,, .... , liHUftUftlty 1w111111•R 
s11A.1lces, aftd """'ll•Mall8"a CLIENT TO PROVIDE 
Using data provided by the Clly, and supplemented by field verification, CONSULTANT will 
prepare mapping, aerlal photography, and eye·level photography documenting existing and 

1 proposed land uses. DIA 
Using data provided by the City and other at·hand sources, CONSULTANT will Inventory 
existing public utllltles, fncludfnc stormwater, potable water, sanitary sewer, electrical 

2 racllltles, high-speed Internet, through mapping and associated data tables. DIA 

CONSULTANT will map public and quasi-public assets and properties within the laVllla 
neighborhood and proximate to the neighborhood within LaVillla and contiguous 
communities. Auets Include, but may not be llmlted to, City and other publicly owned 
properties, the exlstina convention center, the Ritt Theatre, and the LaVllla School or the 
Arts. Further. CONSULTANT wHI identify define development strategies to capitalize on 

3 these assets. DIA 
CONSULTANT will map the location and types of publk and private support facllltles and 
services serving the population (e.g., schools, shopping, medical, and recreation/leisure 

4 activities). DIA 
Using data provided by the City, CONSUlTANTwllt map the elClstlng and committed multi· -T"" 

modal transportation Infrastructure within the LaVllla neighborhood and proximate to the I 

9 
5 neighborhood within Downtown Jacksonvme. DIA 

t: CONSULTANT will map and characterize the existing, committed, and planned street 
Ill 

6 Infrastructure within the LaVllla nel1hbarhood. DIA I 
CONSULTANT wm map and characterize the existing, committed, and planned public x 

7 transportation network. DIA w 



~ SUB·TASK 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Economic Context 
CONSULTANT will revl11w the economic context of the LaVIHa neighborhood and the 
market forces to be considered In response to the basic developm11nt stratecv anticipated 
for the nel&hborhood. 
CONSULTANT will Identify real estate trends within the Jacksonville Market. 
CONSULTANTwlll Identify and assess the location, type, general pricing thresholds, 
occupancy rates, potential absorption rates, and characteristics of development 
opportunities, which would Involve rental housing, retail, and office uses, as well as a 
description of entertainment or cultural spaces that complement these uses. 

CONSULTANT wlU make specific comments based on market analysis for suitable 
development products (housing, retall, office, entertainment and other cultural venues). In 
response to the proposed development strategy, the analysis will Include program 
characteristics and Identify logical locallons to maximize community value and probability of 
development as well as expressed stakeholder and community prererences. 
CONSULTANT will make Identify and make speclRc recommendations about potential anchor 
uses. 
CONSULTANT wlll lndkiite a generallzed tlmellne and acquisition/disposition strategy for 
publically controlled properties/assets within the neighborhood relative to the overall 
development strategy for the neighborhood consistent with a preferred development 
program. 

CONSULTANT wlll ldenllfy potential regulatory, administrative, and Infrastructure 
Impediments to development and will identify potential gaps In development financing 
based on the development's flnanc:ial pro-rorma that may require public incentives, including 
the potential use of tax credits. CONSULTANT wm also review options for local, state and 
federal Incentives and grants as well as private grants for such things as parks and other 
publlc amenities. 

CQNSULTANT will make speEIAe rHeMmendatloM fer mulltmedal tmnspel'fatlen 
Jfftp~eiUtate safet·1, aeeess ar1d walkahlllty within the la VIiia 
neighbefftaell/JR1=G area as well as le the SYFFettndiftl 9awAlewn eeFe; lmpre'lemeAls 
sheuld alsa eeAtemplate ease ef aeeess te ldenliAed flSlenllal iHteher Yses aAd ·<'lable 
develapmeRt sl~es faelllhltlr111 fulwre IAAll aeti•A'llv withlA the dl5trld. inElaullnl! TFanslt 
Gffeftted 98\'elHment aHertwnllJes:. 

DIA 
DIA 

DfA 

DIA 

DIA 

otA 

OfA 

JTA 

-
T"" 

I 

9 ._ 
co 
I x w 



TASK 3 SUB· TASK 

1 

2 
3 

~ SUB-TASK 

1 

2 

3 

4 

NEIGHBORHOOD IDENTIFICATION 
C:ON&YLl'ANT v.·111 d1v1l1p FHIMM11Hlatl1111& aRd devel1p"'eRt stA1t11las are seAsltlt.te ta, 
a1u& re511allful •'• "-• W.'llla 111l9hll••hHd'1 hlil11Fl111l 11Rd swltw.al &•11trnautla111. 
CONSUL;"ANt= will Identify patenUal eemftnH•ltv stakehelders ta lftelwde IA the l'laARIRg 
pFecess. 
~I data PFBVlded-0y"4he Gil\'. CON5YLV.NT Wiii Map the IRYeAtBf\' sf eentrlbu""' 
historic struetuFeSr 
CQNSUL+ANT wlll de'J'elep reeamMeAdatleRs fer reuse el ceAtrlllutlne t.lsteric stNE'lure5. 

TRANSPORTATION 
In the context of the overall nelthborhood development strateey, CONSULTANT wHI 
e>eamlne exlstlnc and planned multlrnodal transportation Infrastructure through the lens 
of context-sensitive, urban street design controls, racommendln1 a range of multlmodal 
access and safety counterm•asures. 
In coordlnallon with Oly Transportation Plannln1 and the City's Moblllty Plan, CONSULTANT 

wlll prioritize one-wav street to two-way street conversions for those streets identified In the 
Oty's MoblUty Plan. 
lA EeerdlAalle" wllh Glty lranspartaUeA Plaru•lng.a•ul the Gl'1f's Meilllily Plan, GON5ULTANT 

will eYaluale the passihllily ef lR1AsfermiAB ane way streels ta twe wa·1 streels, Ute 
appllsbllll)' ef Identify Transit Oriented Developments that are aligned with JTA strategies 
and petf!fttfal and analyze walkshed from JRTC. 
CONSULTANT wlll examine existing and planned multimodal transportation Infrastructure 
through the lens of context-sensitive, urban street design controls and will recommend a 
range of multlmodal access and safety countermeasures Including but not llmlted to: traffic 
calming, conversion of one-way to two-way streets, and other design elements which are 
supportive or walkabillly and blkeabillty. 
In concert with the JTA, the DIA, and the COJ, CONSULTANT will examine the adoption of 
potential pilot or interim design strate1les as an effective means to test street designs 
Including particular Intersection treatments and/or operatlonal Improvements prior lo 
becomtn1 f u11-scate capital projects. 

DIA 

DIA 
DIA 

OIA 

JTA 

JTA 

DIA 

-,.... 
I 

(..) 

I-­
co 
:r: 
>< w 



s 

6 

7 

8 

~ SUB-TASK 

1 

2 

3 

In coordination with JTA, CONSULTANT will recommend strategies to Improve transit access 
and connectivity with respect to the existing and planned fixed-route bus, BRT, urban 
circulator (trolley) and U2C Programs skyway modernization, wJth particular emphasis on 
connectivity between the planned Jacksonville Region al Transportation Center (JRTC) area 
and the Brooklyn neighborhood via Park Street (representing JTA's future Southwest BRT 
corridor}. 
CONSULTANT wlll examine parking management strategies, which serve to increase 
multlmodal travel and reduce dem_.d for off ·site vehicular parking. (This task will be 
coordinated with the City's Parking Official). 
CONSULTANT wlll make specific recommendations for multlmodal transportation 
Improvements to facllltate safety, access and walkablllty/blkeabillty within the la VIiia 
neighborhood/JRTC area/ LaVflla School for the Arts for Safe Route to School Improvements 
~ased on current Initiative) as well as to the.surroundlns Oowntow~ 
CONSUL TANT wlll make specific recommendations to Improve ease of access to Identified 
potential anchor uses, future infill sites, and translt·orlented development opportunities. 

DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

CONSULTANT wlfl develop comprehensive Development Strate&V for la VIiia neighborhood 
addresslnc an overall neighborhood vision, culdlng prlnclples, conceptual pro1rammatlc 
Ideas for site speclfk opportunities, streets, parks/pl1Zas, and other pubtlc realm 
lmprovem.nts necessary to achieve the overall vision for the neighborhood, and 
recommended implementation steps. 
CONSULTANT will produce an overall graphic description of the future vision for the laVllla 
neighborhood. 
GQNSUllANT 1Nill-det1elep PHJSNM-deseFipllaru and-deslgA dA1wlAtsflmasef\' te re,.FeHAt 
the applleatlen ef B"ldlAB rnlnelples and1ne1rammed efthaneements ln·"P te feur key 
aeeertwAl~ ilFl!!il!!Ph' 'he At'!ll~hherheed -r,..-------- .. ----- -•• .,,.,.. ••~to••wv••••--• 
CONSULTANT will outHne a strategic approach to lmplemenfatlon Including concepts for 
prioritization, fundlnlt management and operations, as well as the contextual framework of 
goals and policies to 1ulde future detailed planning and design. 

JTA 

DIA 

JTA 

OIA 

-~ 
I 

(,) 

t-
co 

OJA :c 
>< w 

OU\ 

DIA 



Raw ubor Plus Ubor Pl111 OH P1111 
Owcrhead Subui~I Praflt (UM) 

,.2!JJ..CID s 10.153.llO 5 U.llUO 

,29l.OO S 10.lUOO S 

.SH.CO S 20,705.00 s 22.775.60 

.516.al s 20,706.00 $ 

625JS. s 11.•I0.15 s 1!1.221211 

nus s 

915.00 5 •9.llS.00 s 

rcr re~ 

·s. · < - - $ -- - ' s . 
s 7.212 
s wn 
s Ulll 

5 9.!IA 
s :Z.451 
s 9.920 
s 24..949 

$ nus ~ 5 -

$ - - -· s - ~ -
s 9.!IOI s 6.2ll 
5 351 5 2.215 
s 151 s 7.21.$ 
s 351 $ 2.215 
5 J.&!O s 1.W 
s J.SOO s 7,215 
5 UDO s 7.215 
s l.181 5 7.215 
s 351 s 2.215 
5 _ ll .. 112 $ 50,35:? $ 

s 20.404 s 
s 16.911 15 

$ 19.1165 s 10.DOS s 

fer. 

s UM 

-- $ - "&.634 

s Ul7 

; $_ - ~9,127 

·- -

s 1.5'71 

- -- • $ ~ • .sn 

3.595 5 1.947 

&.SU s 7.015 

6.1150 s 3.941 

s 

s 

s 
5 
s 
s 
s 
5 
s 

s 

$ 

s 
s 
5 
s 
5 

s 
5 
5 

SllbcOruullHt 
SublOfal 

So.;b Su!llot.1: 

UM 

. .. 04 

16.JJ!I 
U.075 

9.SOI 
9.968 

2.453 
9.920 

l•.!149 

- 1111,tU 

2'·'" 
2.566 
7.566 
2.566 

12.319 
1.715 
1,715 

9.103 
2.5116 

$_ . 71,alt 

s lU47 

s l0579 

5 "9.0li7 

~--~ 

EXHIBIT 'C-1' 



PraJact Nam~:I LaVlll1 N111fhbomood Dnelopment Strattay 

Rnn Raw Labof C 
.suhtoQI ( 

1.1 
I 12 

u 
l.4 Sdlool inrks. scl'tllce and s11ooort 
L5 Multlmodll Transiiart Inventory 
1.& ~rett lllvtntary 
u PT networ\lnvent 

Task l SW.Totab s 1 s 2.510 ,.. s 1.5311 s .4,060 s 
002 Econamk Co11tut 

PM&QAJQC 21l s 5.060 s J.060 s U2D s 
2.1 RETttnds 
2.2 Develallment 
u Marliet anal 
2.4 ID 1101entlal anchor U$eS 

2.S 5l~t for INbllc 1meu AID 
u Granu/lni.nitwes + fundl PS 
2.7 flees on mm traru lmDravcmenu 

Taslc 2Sub-Totab S s 5.o&D .. 5 LD60 s 1.120 s 
llQ3 bcwtloocl IO 

PM&CWQC 
31 
l .Z 
H 

TasU Sub.Totals S s s 
004 TranSllQtUdon 

PM&CWQC 1S s J.7'5 s l .060 s 6.US ' 4.1 
4.2 
4.3 
44 
4.5 
u 
4.7 
.u 

Task 45ub-Tmls 5 4.15 s 3,735 - 20 s _!.Q&Q $ 5,ISS S 

EXHIBIT 'C-1' 


